In accordance with
Rule 3.61{1) of the
Insolvency (England
& Wales} Rules 2016
& Paragraph 84{8) of
Schedule B1 of the

AM23

Notice of move from administration
to dissolution

&R

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986.
=8
[m]
w
(1
)
T *AGHDGENF*
19/10/2017 #166
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

[ofafs[2]8]9]o]s

Company number

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ A & R Electrical and Solar Supplies Limited

bold black capitals.

[

Court details
Court name Manchester District Registry of the High Court
o3 [T [ (o] [ol1] [2[o[ilel [ [
Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Phil
Surname Deyes
n Administrator’s address
Building name!number‘ Leonard Curtis
Streat | 36 Park Row
|
Post town | Leeds
County/Region |
poeote [ [s[1] [s[a]c]
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator's name ©

Full ferename(s)

Sean

Surname

Williams

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| Leonard Curtis

Street | 36 Park Row
r
Post town | teeds
County/Region |
ode (L[| 7] [s[o]i]
Country |

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Signature

X PR
‘1l [1 [0 T2[ofrPr

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Keith Turpin

@ Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

| M Tower 12

| 18/22 Bridge Street

l Spinningfieids

| Post tawn

Manchester
County/Region

== w[s] Ts[sz [

l Country

on

0161 831 9999

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

| Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
of email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

" BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES
LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION})

Registered Number; 04528999
Court Ref: 3149/2016
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ second and final progress report in accordance
with Rules 3.53 and 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
19 June 2017 to 18 October 2017

18 October 2017

Phil Deyes and Sean Williams - Joint Administrators
Leonard Curtis
36 Park Row, Leeds, LS15JL
Tel: 9113 323 8890 Fax: 0113 323 8891
recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: E/36/KTMNAT83LI1010




A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 invesfigations

6 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

7 Outcome for Creditors

8 Matters Still to be Dealt With

9 Extensions fo the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Approved Proposals

B Summary of Joinl Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 19 June 2017 to 18 Oclober
2017, and cumulative to 18 October 2017

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 19 June 2017 to 18 October 2017

D Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 19 December 2016 to 18 Oclober 2017, incorporating a
Comparison of the Joint Administrators' Fee Estimate

E Summary of Joint Administrators' Expenses From 19 June 2017 to 18 October 2017, incorporating a Comparison
of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

F Estimated Qutcome Statement

G Lecnard Curlis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

H Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution

| Creditor's Nofice Electing to Opt Out from Receiving Documents

J Notice of General Use of Website to Deliver Documents

Joint Administrators’ Sacond and Final Progress Report
18 October 2017




A & R ELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTROCDUCTION
11 This report has been produced in accordance with Rules 3.53 and 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)

1.2

1.3

24

22

23

24

25

26

2.7

Rules 2016 (“the Rules”} to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of A & R
Eleclrical and Solar Supplies Limited (“the Company”} for the period from 19 June 2017 to 18 October 2017. This
is the Joint Administrators’ final progress report to creditors.

The Administration of the Company is now for practical purposes complete. Section 10 of this report deals with
how the Joint Administrators intend fo bring the Administration to an end.

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole period of the Administration. Please be
aware, however, that where reference is made to “the period of this report”, this specifically means 19 June 2017
1o 18 Qctober 2017, being the period since the end of the period covered by the last progress report.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Phil Deyes and Sean Williams were appointed as Joint Administrators the Company in the jurisdiction of
Manchester District Registry of the High Court, number 3148/2016 on 19 December 2016. The Administration
appointment was mads by the Director. The Joint Administrators can confirm that there has been no change in
office-holder since the date of Administration.

The Administration is being handled by the Leeds office of Leonard Curtis, which is situated at 36 Park Row,
Leeds L.S15JL.

The principal trading address of the Company was Units 1-3, High Mill Business Park, Mill Street, Morley, Leeds -

L827 OWJ. The business traded under its registered name.

The registared office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of Joint Administrators was 27a
Lidget Hill, West Yorkshire LS28 7LG. Following the appointment, this was changed to 36 Park Row, Leeds LS1
5dL. The registered number of the Company is 045628999,

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that during the period in which the Administration Orderis in force, any act or funcfion required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by ali or any of the persons holding
that office.

The Company’s main centre of operations is based in the UK. The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

Opting-out
if you are a creditor, you can choose to opt out of receiving information regarding the administration, but this

does not preclude corespondence in regard to changes in office holder, your claim, or dividend rights. A full list
of exceptions can be found at Rule 1.37 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Creditors electing

Joint Administrators’ Secordd and Final Progress Report
18 October 2017




A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

28

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

4.1

4.2

43

44

to opt out should complete the notice at Appendix | and retum it to this offica. Creditors can opt back into receiving
correspondence by giving notice in writing to this office.

Provision of Documentation on Website

Pursuant to Rule 1.50 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016, future documents will be available on
a prescribed website, rather than being issued to creditors by post. The information required to access the website
is provided at Appendix J, in addition to details of various statutory exemptions.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A Is a summary of the Joint Administrators' approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration.

There have been no major amendments fo, or deviations from, the proposals during the course of the
Administration to date.

The objective of the Administralion is to realise properly in order o make a distribution fo one or more secured
craditors.

This objective has been achieved as Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited (“Lloyds CF") has received a distribution
under its fixed charge security from book debts collections and the sale of goodwill.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B Is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 19 June
2017 to 18 Oclober 2017. Cumulative figures have also been provided to reflect transactions for the whole of the
Administration period to date.

Sale of Business

As previously reported to creditors, the business and assets of the Company were sold on 21 December 2016 to
LED Site Limited (‘the Purchaser), a connected company by virtue of the fact that the sole director and
shareholder of the Purchaser is a shareholder of the Company.

The agreed sale considsration was £38,000, of which £10,000 was payable on completion followed by 6 monthly
instalments of £4,666.67. The sale consideration is secured by way of personal guarantees provided by Richard
John Brooke and Sarah Louise Brooke.

Payments have been received as specified in the sale agreement and the total sale consideration has now been
recelved.

Interest

During the period of this report, bank interest totalling £0.52 as accrued on funds held by the Joint Administrators.
Total interest in the Administration is £0.58.

Other than the deferred consideration payments made by the Purchaser of the Company's business and assets
during the period of this report, there have been no additional realisations for the benefit of the estate. All assets
realised in this matter are included in the Joint Administrators’ receipls and payments account at Appendix B.
Assets realised in previous periods have been detailed in my previous report dated 12 July 2017.

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Repart
18 October 2017




A & R ELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

51

6.1

6.2

6.3

INVESTIGATIONS
As previously reporied, following their initial assessment, no detailed investigations were considered fo be required

by the Administrators. Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the Administrators in the period of this
report.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION ARD DISBURSEMENTS
Pre-Administration Costs

On 13 January 2017, the secured creditor consented to the following pre-Administration costs and expenses
being paid as an expense of the Administration:

Total
amount Amount Amount
Charged by Services provided charged Pald Unpaid
£ £ £

Leonard Curtis Assessing the financial position of the 22,790.00 16,978.10 5,811.90

Company, providing insolvency advice,

consideration of whether an administratien

purpose could be achisved, llaising with the

secured creditors and dealing with the

marketing of the business, sales contract

and preparation of the appointment papers,
Excello  Law  Preparation of the sales cantract, 5,000.00 5,000.00
(“Excallo”) reviewing security and general legal

advice,
Cerberus Asset  Valuation of physical assets and stock, 2,000.00 2,000.00 -
Management marketing and dealing with interested
(‘CAM") parties
BPR  Heaton  Assistance in valuation of goodwill 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
(‘BPR")
TOTAL 30,750.00 2497810 5,611.90

The third party costs bave now been paid and are detailed in the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix B, The unpaid amount of Leonard Curlis's pre-Administration costs will be written off,

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 13 January 2017, the secured creditor agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed
by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the Administration
for an amount not exceeding £63,225, as set cut in & Fee Estimate.

The Joint Administrators' time costs are summarised below:

Total value of
Hours Rata/hr time
No. £ £
Time previously reported 88.4 311.80 27,563
Time incurred in the period of this report 291 258.58 7.525
Total Administrators’ time costs 117.5 208,62 35,088

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
18 Oclaber 2017




A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.1

6.12

6.13

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of this report amounis to £7,525. This represents
29.1 hours at an average rate of £258.59 per hour. A summary of time costs incurred in the period is attached
at Appendix C. A detailed description of work undertaken attributable to each category of time costs and an
explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed Is also provided at Appendix C.

In addition, a summary of the Jeint Administrators’ time costs encompassing the whole of the Administration
incorporating a compatison with time costs as set oul in the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate, is attached at
Appendix D.

You will note that time costs incurred do not exceed the time as set out in the Fee Estimate. As demonstrated at
Appendix D, costs attributable to each category of time generally fall within those anticipated. The areas where
significant variance has occurred are as follows:-

Liabilities

More lime was spent in this category due to:-

Necessary time being spent dealing with the Debenture Holder, which should have been time coded to the
Debenture Holder category but was coded to the Liabilities category; and

Necassary time being spent on a more than expected number of ROT claims from creditors.
Further guidance may be found in "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees" which may be downloaded from:

https:iiwww.r3.org ukiwhat-we-dofpublicationsiprofessionalfees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Keith Turpin of this office on 0113 323 8890.
No Administraiors’ fees have been drawn and the balance of the time costs incurred will be written off,
Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators have previously circulated a ‘Statement of Likely Expenses’ in
this matter.

Expenses are separated info the following categories:

() Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements,

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid fo an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs).

These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and are subject to the approval of the secured creditors,
On 13 January 2017, the secured creditor also approved that category 2 disbursements could be drawn by
the Joint Administrators, as detailed at Appendix G.

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ statement of likely expenses, together with comparative details of expenses
incurred during the current reporting period and confirmation as to whether those amounts are paid or unpaid is
set out at Appendix E.

You will note that, in general, the natura and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses.

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
18 October 2017




A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.14 A summary of those costs that have been exceeded is provided below:

Estimated Amount Amount Amount
Name Description Amount Incurred to Paid Unpaid
Date
£ £ £ £
Pelstar Creditor Web 42,00 75.60 75.60 -
Uploads
42,00 75.60 75.60

6.15  Altached at Appendix G is additional Information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

6,16  Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or ah unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question),
or with the permission of the court, may make a written request to the Joint Administrators for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in this report.

6.17  Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court, on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators'remuneration is inappropriate, or the
remuneralion or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are, in all the circumstances, excessive.

6.18  The application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

6.19  Unless the cour orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the liquidation.

7 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

7.1 Secured Creditors
Lioyds CF
Lloyds CF holds a debenture, which incorporates a fixed and fioating charge over all of the Company's assets. It
was created on 22 August 2011 in respect of an invoice discounting facility to the Company. Lloyds CF were
owed £207,353 at the date of Administration. Lloyds CF have advised that they have collected £162,906 since
that date. Lloyds CF has also received a further dividend of £10,000 under their fixed charge, following a sale of
goodwill, There has not been any further distributions fo Lioyds CF during the course of the Administration.
HSBC
HSBC holds a debenture, which incorporates a fixed and floating charge over all of the Company’s assets. lt was
created on 10 November 2015 in respect of an overdraft to the Company, Due to the shortfallin debtor collections,
and Lloyds CF prior ranking charge, there has been no distribution to HSBC under the tenms of its security.

7.2 Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay. The Joint Administrators do not anticipate receiving any preferential claims during the

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
18 October 2017




A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

7.3

74

8.1

9.1

9.2

9.4

10
10.1

10.2

10.3

Administration and none have been received to date. Notwithstanding this, there was insufficient funds to enable
a distribution to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part will not apply In this matter as there has not been a distribution under the floating charge
security of either Lloyds CF or HSBC.

Unsecursd Non-Preferential Claims
There are insufficient funds available to enable any form of distribution 1o unsecured creditors after applying the

associated costs of the Administration. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1){b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH

All matters have been dealt with and consequently the Administration has now concluded.

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administratars’ term of office.

In this case, no further extensions are required.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration is now for practical purposes complete. As there are insufficient funds available to allow
payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, the appropriate exit route from the Administration is
Dissolution of the Company. Attached at Appendix H is Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution. On
the registration of this Notice by Companies House, the Administration will be brought to an end and the
appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease to have effect.

At the end of the period of three months beginning with the date of registration of the Notice of Move from
Administration to Dissolution at Companies House, the Company will be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect.

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
18 Qctober 2017




A & R ELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

if you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additionat information please contact this office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED

P
PHIL DEYES

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Phil Deyes and Sean Wiliams are authorised 1o act as insohvency practiioners In the UK by the Inslitute of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales under office
helder numbers 9089 and 11270, respechively

The affairs, business and proparty of the Company are being managed by the Jolnt Administrators, who acl as agents of the Company without parsonal liabillty.

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
18 Oclaber 2017




A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Itis proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

[f appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Amangement (“CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that Phil Deyes andfor Sean Williams be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insotvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as alt matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file 2 Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still fo be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Phil Deyes and/or Sean Williams be appointed {Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any acl required or authorised 1o be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient fo achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration,

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
18 October 2017




A & R ELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATICN

RECEIPTS

Assets Specifically Pledged
Goodwil

Debtors

Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Plant & Machinery

Stock

Bank Interest

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS
Pre-appointment Fees
LCBSG

BPR

Excello Law

CAM

Post Appointment Costs and
Expenses

. BPR
CAM
Category 1 disbursements
Bank Interest and Charges
TOTAL PAYMENTS

DISTRIBUTIONS
Sscured Creditor - Lloyds CF

BALANCE IN HAND

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
19 JUNE 2017 TO 18 OCTOBER 2017, AND CUMULATIVE TO 18 OCTOBER 2017

Estimated Transactions Transactions
Financial previously this period Received/Paid
Position reported by Lloyds CF Cumulative
£ £ £ £ £
10,000.00 7,544.28 2,455.72 - 10,000.00
200,222 00 - - 162,906.38 162,906.38
210,222.00 7,544.28 2,456.72 162,906.38 172,906.38
3,000.00 2,262.68 737.26 - 2,999.94
25,000.00 18,869.72 6,140.36 - 25,000.08
- 0.58 - - 0.58
238,222.00 28,667.26 §,333.34 162,906.38 200,906.98
{(10,000.00) (8,978.10) - {16,978.10}
(1,000.00) - - (1,000.00)
- (6,000.00) . (5,000.00)
- {2,000.00) - (2,000.00)
(2,000,00} - - (2,000.00)
- (500.00) - {500.00}
(262.95) (237.05) - {500.00)
{22.50) - - (22.50)
{13,285.45) (14,715.15) . {28,000.60)
{10,000.00) (162,906.38) (172,906.38)
5,381.81 {5,381.81) ) 3

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
18 October 2017




supnups § 3¢ syun I

L w0 @oL
L o0'sed £ ABaens® fruueid
oy'ese aopies 144 } - 00'9L% [43 sepren
0y 0% 008L £ . - . 008l £ - - . s)assv
o008 00'Z8t L . - . 00284 L . - . i oueinsyl
97 082 no-aes 8¢ oove e 1" e b o0 aav 11 poee 1 oRraed ¢ guowked sidipoert
15862 po8WY 2 o0t 4 ) 00802 8 ) - 0008} v oyt B OIS
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
oo jon W0 I qun Wy oy e B art
gfeIanyd el ¥ .oﬁ.:mﬁ_egq NSEEEEE _..,BEEEEE 7 sabeuei joyoana

Lt 4380100
qoRriad 3l HO4 51809 WL S0

2 Y1aN3ddY



A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)

DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whils!
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be camied out under this category
will comprise the following:

e Case management reviews. These will be carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by the firm's Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly and six monthly reviews to
ensure that the case is progressing as planned; and

¢ Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not resultin a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable lo creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

« Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate;
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports;
Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT retums; and
Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees,
Whilst there is no direct financial bensfit o Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum retums to the appropriate class of creditor,

» Poeriodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

o Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes lialsing with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory notifications
under $22 and 5120 of the pensions legislation; lialsing with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme; and

» Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes.

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Prograss Report
18 Octeber 2017




A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Assaets

¢ Liaising with purchaser with respect to the payment of the deferred consideration on a timely basis as per the
Sale and Purchase Agreement,

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.
Stafutory

Processing of claims from the Company’s creditors;

Preparation, review and submission of pre-appoiniment tax and VAT retums; and
Preparation and submission of periodic progress reporis to creditors.

Non-stalutory

o  Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors;

» Dealing with ROT enquiries from the Company’s creditors; and
+ Liaising with secured creditor.

Planning & Strategy

e The Joint Administrator meeting with professional advisors to progress the case,

Jolnt Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
18 October 2017




102 1900100 81
vodzy ssaifiol Jeuld pUB puooss SICIELSIUILIPY JUIop

{00’ 281'92) 5862 00'880°G€ Sib'L  TOELE 00622¢9 910C 101
(00°5€0°L) 000G} 0051 b 0001 000s0'T 05 seoineg [efe
(05'6v9'2) 00692 05261V  S¥ FARITA ooere'e 021 suofefgsaau
(05zt'e) EE'e6E 0004L' ¥ Z8'0E 0524C's 14} sbuysely sioypas) auguoddy jsod
(00'199) 00°05¥ 00sel € 19}E8 0096, 2 ABejeng % buluely
(00068) 0005 0068'L €€ §8'962 00G/£'7 08 Jsunuioddy
{05'828¢) vl192 00'GE6 ge 76692 0Scl8'y 18l UORBASILIWPY [BIBUSE)
(o5vsg'L) - - - £9°c0e 0S¥58'L 1§ IBp{O}H aumuagag
(00°596) . - - GE'ZEE 0099 I SPIO|pUE
056680 (h2%:14 05°€06'8l 299 L0762 00P00ZL LY segiger
(00'Z92'LL) 09'ehy 00'86't 68 6v'66E 0001212 088 sjessy
(05'602) 00'092 00veZ 6 Y 6ve 05Ere L2 suoisusd pue Buipuoq ‘soueinsu|
(057g) 12262 004297  ELI S6°'64T 05665  #0) sjuewAed pue sidieoey
{05'€80°2) 6882 009¥8'c  SEL 99'cle 05'656's 06 Malnal pue Aiojnjels
3 3 3 ON 3 3 oN

aje) Aunoy 1509 sjun 9 Apnoy 1509 spun

obesony obeloay

FONVIHVA 31v0 OL QAUNON! ALVAILS3T 324

F1VNILST 334 TVILINI SHOLVALSININGY LNIOT 3HL 40 NOSRIVANOD V¥ ONILYIOJHOINI
L1102 ¥380120 81 OL 910Z ¥38WID3A 61 NOYL
S1S00 3NIL SHOLVULSININQY LNIOT 40 AMVAINNS
Q XION3ddVY

NOILVYLSININGY NI~ Q3LINM SAMNddNS YYT10S ANV TYORLOANI Y B Y



£1024890R0 8|

Moday ssa.B0id [BUlJ PUE PUCISS SIOEASIVIWPY JUIO

3 XION3ddv

. . _— " . sasuadxa
Si'e6Z 4 £6Z 05'8.E ATEpLS 6j0)
_ _ . . : SpUoIBd
0000k pue sy00q 10 ebeiclS
. 8508 - 8508 0568 buisperpy
. . . . . 93] 80URDI| Wa|SAS
008 008 00'L8 JuBleBeUEw 852
. . . . 8J0)|pesd 10y
09'sL 0zT'se 09'64 00Ty SUaWNap Jo Bugsoy
8snoy sejuedwo)
- - - - 00°01 W0y uoyeuLau
Auedwiod Jo uogRIXT
- 0007 - 00'0p 0O0p puoq exiemnst|
. . i uonedliea
- 00°04 - 0004 000k JUBIP 2U0KP3T

3 3 3 3 3

pledun pied poued 8jeq 0} unouny
JunoWY  junowy Syl Ul paumsu]  pejewns3 uopjduosaq
psunau]  junouny
junowy Eo)
SIASNIE A3 40 INSWALVLS

paywI SNy
Buisiuenpy sunog
=ysied

JEsiad

asnoH sauedwo)

S30MIAg
ST Asuswosu| vy

aguen XeL ssausng

Aq pefueyd

SHUOLVHLSININGY INIOr 3HL 40 NOSRIVdWOD YV ONILVHOJNOINI
L10Z ¥3IWAL43S 62 OL L10C 3NNT" 61 WO

SISNIAXT SUOLVUISINIAQY LNIOr 50 AMYIHANS

sisap) efeialg

BuiseApy
honeg

6a4

SIUSOM] SUBMYOS

GunsoH Jswnoog

S9yRIBag
Auedwon

334 pliog

DU Y

odk]

sasuadx3y prepueyg

NOILVYLSININGV NI — 3LINN S317ddNS ¥Y10S ANV TYORILITITU B V



L10Z 1eqoie0 81
}0day ssaibeid [Buiq pue pucoag SiojensIUIpY Jior

soasuadxo
- 00'000°Z ' 000007  00003'S g osen o)
UOREpUSILLOoA
e Buiptaoud pue 1ago
- - - - 00'00S 9 Buiuiwexa “pois WvD saa4 s uaby
U] YW UORIBUL0D
Ul SOIADE [ELOISS )0
[eacidde sayuiLcs
13 Jyioads
- . - - 0000} gy mbor e 08801 obeaiwymis
Z hoboien
SIPN0S
: : - © 00T paudde o e 093 s064 [e6o
WOTL - 00T OORL et e udA s394 [PUOISSIjOId
S 0 juall
- o008 - 0008 0008 e sousey Ydd 5984 RUOISHOL
3 3 3 3 3
predun pred poued 8eqg 0} wnoury
wnowy  junowy  SMLUl  paundu|  pewnsy uopduoseq Aq poBireyn edAy

pounou]  Junowy
wnowy  [ejo

sesuadx3 aueds asen

NOLLVHLSININGY NI — J31IAN S3ddNS ¥V10S ANV TYIRILIITIU R Y



L10T 1800100 81
Hodsy s5aJ6014 jeUld pUB PUODSS SIDIRASIIWPY JUIOP

{9 e SE) 8jE) pUBPIP PaleWyST

%0 %0 %0 %8

- {08S) - (012) uonIsod e1oueuly pajews Jad JOIPaLd o) anp Junoury
. - - Zll JO}IPSID JO SSE(D 0} S[GE|IBAR JUNOWY
- 19 - - 3 xipueddy Jed sesuedxg s
- (€9) - - (Q x|puaddy 1ad ajeuis3 s8a4 SIOJRASIUILPY WIOf 15581
- {91) - - 19 ydeibered ied seeq ueuguioddy-ald ssa
- 8¢ - AR g xipuaddy Jad Jojipeud jo SSef 10j B|gE{IEAE S)OSSE JO aN[eA 8iqes]Bal pajeuwnsy
000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3

painoasun  {enualajeld paaueuly paindsg

LINIWILVvLS INOJILNO Q3iVvKILSI

4 XION3ddV

NOILYHLSININGY NI — Q3LINM SAINddNS YWYTI0S ANV TYIRLO31T U R V



A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX G
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The follewing Leonard Curtis policy information is considered {o be relevant to creditors;
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members of slaff
will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the tase. Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on
specific case relaled matters, o.g. report despalching, is not charged.

Where it has been agraed by resclution thal the office holders’ remuneration will be calcutated by reference to the time properly given by the office
holders and their staff in attending to matlers as set out in a fees eslimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of & minutes at the
standard hourly rales given below. In cases of excaptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to obtain authority from
the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged al the higher complex rate given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all asslgnments underiaken by Leonard Curtis:
Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 458
Manager 2 320 400
Adminlstrator 1 280 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Adminisfrator 4 150 187
Suppert 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters pertaining
to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcon'ract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of creditors
in any raport which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of why the work has
been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditars, Unless otherwise indicaled the fee amangement for each is based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements,

The chelce of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricled 1o, their axpertise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of tha assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back to them

on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periedic progress reperts. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard expenses and case
spedific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

&) Siandard Expenses — this category inciudes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatary requirements and therefore
will genesally be incurred on every case, They will Include:

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
18 Ccloher 2017




A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX G (cont)
Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the Money | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
|.aundering Regulations 2007
Bond / Bordereau fes {nsurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against and | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependenl on value of
losses suffered as a result of the fraud or dishonesty of the | assets within case
P
Company searches Extraction of company information from Companies House | £1.00 per document unless document can he
accessed via the free service
Document hosting Hosting of doeuments for creditors Type | 100creds | Every addtl 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40
Cvl £7.00 £0.70
MVL | £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Past re-direclion Redirection of post from Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £185,00
holders' address 3-6 months £2756.00
§-12 months £445.00
Software Licence fee Payable 1o software provider for use of case management | £87.00 plus VAT per case
system
Slatutory advertising Advartising of appointment, nolice of meetings ele.
- London Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publlcation
Storage costs Costs of storage of case beoks and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handiing charges

b} Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every case but
which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type Description Amount
Agents’ fees Costs of appointed agents In valuing and realising assets | Time cosis plus disbursements plus VAT
Debt Collection fees Cosls of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations plus
disbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Cosls of externally appointed solicitors. Wil generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validily of appointment, drafting of sale
contracts, advica on retention of fille issues and advice on
any reviswable transactions.
Other dishursements See disbursements section below See disbursements section below
Disbursements

included within both of the above categories of expensas are disbursements, being amounts payed firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the insolvent
entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements,

a) Catagory 1 dishursements: Thase are costs where thers is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment In question and a
payment to an independant third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel
expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category 1 disbursements may be drawn

withoul prior approval.

b} Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appeintment In question but not to a payment to an independent
third parly. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocaled to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basls, for
example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are belleved lo be In line with the cost of extemal provision:

intemnal photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone efc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mlleage

10p per copy

£70.40 per box
45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn f they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report

18 October 2017




A & R ELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX H
FORM AM23 — NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO DISSOLUTION

Jalnt Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
18 Oclober 2017




In accordance with

Rule 3.61(1) of th M

wisine AM23

s e Notice of move from administration

s, to dissolution

&

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.ukfcompanieshouse

Company details

Company number ‘ 0 ‘TFFFFFF + Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | A & R Electrical and Solar Supplies Limited beld black capitals.
|

Court details

Court name Manchester District Registry of the High Court

commntn 5 [ [ [s [ [l ] (2ol ol [ ]

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Phil

Surname Deyes

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis

Street 36 Park Row

Past town Leeds

County/Region |

oot [C[s[1] Te[a[c]

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

s

Administrator's name ©

Full forenamels) Sean @ Other administrator
- Use this section to tell us about
Surname Williams another administrator,

Administrator's address

Buling namelnurer | Loonard Curt e
Street I 36 Park Row another administrator.
|
Post town I Leeds
County/Region ‘
poais U [s[1] [5[9fil
Country [

7 |

Final progress report

I have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Slonature

L S e S X

Signature date

Ml [l [alof1f7

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administsation to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

I Contact name

Keith Turpin

E Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

I Address Tower 42
| 18122 Bridge Street

Spinningfields

Post town

Manchester
County/Ragion

= [l [alslz[ [

, Country

[Dx

| ™™ 0161 831 9999

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foliowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Insert full name of
Company

a) Insert full name
and address of
creditor making the
elaction

b) Insert name and
address of office
holder to whom you
will deliver this notica

*This form can be
authanticated for
submission by emall
by entering your name
and email address
and sending the form
as an attachment from
an email address
which clearly ldenlifies

you,

CREDITOR'S NOTICE ELECTING TO OPT OUT FROM RECEIVING DOCUMENTS

APPENDIX {

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 1.38

Re: A&R Electrical and Solar Supplies Limited {In Administration)
Previous Name: N/A

Registered No: 04528999

Address of

Company 36 Park Row, Leeds, L581 5Ji

I, (a)

a creditor of the above Company, elact to apt out of receiving documents,

} acknowledge that | shall remain an opted-out credior for the duration of these and any following proceedings unless and
until | elect in writing to revoke my opt oul.

| acknowledge that | shall continue to receive:

» all documents that the Insolvency Act 1986 or the court requires to be delivered to all creditors;

+ notice of any change In the office-holder or thelr contact details; and
= notice of any distributions applicable to me.

(b)

Phil Deyes and Sean Willlams- Joint Administrators
36 Park Row, Leeds, LS1 5Ji

Signed / Authenticated*

Date

Name {BLOCK LETTERS)

Relationship to Creditor

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
18 Qctober 2017




Y

A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX J
NOTICE OF GENERAL USE OF WEBSITE TO DELIVER DOCUMENTS

INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

RULE 1.50
A & RELECTRICAL AND SOLAR SUPPLIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

COMPANY NUMBER: 06539042

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT Phil Deyes and Sean Williams wilt deliver ail future documents in this case (other than those listed
below) to http:/fieonardcurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk

The documents will be made available for viewing and downloading on http:/fleonardcurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk
without any further notice to you. The details of the website are:

Address of website: http:ifieonardeurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk (‘the Website")
Password: X2KMFPBE3

Phil Deyes and Sean Williams are not obliged to delivery any documents to you (other than those listed below) unless they
are requested to do so by you.

You may, at any time, request a hard copy of any or all of the following:

=  All documents currently available for viewing on the Website
» Al future documents which may be made available on the Website

Such requests should he made to:

Telephone number. 0161 831 9999
Email address; Keith Turpin
Postal address: Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ

This notice does not apply to the delivery of the following documents:

» adocument for which personal delivery is required

= anotice under Rule 14.29 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 of intention to declare a dividend;
and

= & document which is not delivered generally

Documents will continue to be available on the website until 2 months after the end of the insolvency proceedings, or the
release of the last person to hold office as office-holder in those proceedings

Contact details of Phil Deyes and Sean Williams- Joint Administrators
36 Park Row, Leeds, LS1 5J|
0113 323 8990

Joint Administraters’ Second and Final Progress Report
18 October 2017




